

I, Robert Milstein, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of Direct Equity International, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement, and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: August 14, 2017

*//ss// Robert Milstein*

---

Robert Milstein.  
CEO

**DIRECT EQUITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Six Months Ended and Year Ended**

**June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016**

# DIRECT EQUITY INTERNATIONAL, INC

## Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 204	\$ 204
Long-Term Assets		
Equipment (Net)	422	547
Total Assets	<u>\$ 626</u>	<u>\$ 751</u>

## **LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT**

Current Liabilities		
Operational advances - related party	\$ 11,351	\$ 10,201
Accounts payable	1,278	778
Accrued Interest	17,028	14,772
Notes payable	65,000	65,000
Total Current Liabilities	<u>94,657</u>	<u>90,751</u>
Stockholders' Equity		
Preferred Stock, authorized 50,000,000 shares, par value \$0.001, issued and outstanding on June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 is zero and 50,000,000 respectively	-	-
Common Stock, authorized 2,000,000,000 shares, par value \$0.001, issued and outstanding on June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 is 928,450,994 and 428,450,994 respectively	928,451	928,451
Paid in Capital	(762,076)	(762,076)
Accumulated deficit during development stage	<u>(260,406)</u>	<u>(256,375)</u>
Total stockholders' deficit	<u>(94,031)</u>	<u>(90,000)</u>
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit	<u>\$ 626</u>	<u>\$ 751</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements

**DIRECT EQUITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

**Consolidated Statements of Operation**

(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended		Three Months Ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Income	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Operating Expenses				
General and administrative	274	120	210	60
Officer salary	-	-	-	-
Professional fees	1,500	-	1,500	-
Consulting fees	-	-	-	-
Total Expenses	<u>1,774</u>	<u>120</u>	<u>1,710</u>	<u>60</u>
Net Profit/(Loss) from Operations	(1,774)	(120)	(1,710)	(60)
Other Income and (Expenses)				
Interest expense	(2,256)	(2,269)	(1,134)	(1,134)
Total Other Income and (Expenses)	<u>(2,256)</u>	<u>(2,269)</u>	<u>(1,134)</u>	<u>(1,134)</u>
Net Income/(Loss) before Income Tax	(4,030)	(2,389)	(2,844)	(1,194)
Income tax	-	-	-	-
Net Income/(Loss)	<u>\$ (4,030)</u>	<u>\$ (2,389)</u>	<u>\$ (2,844)</u>	<u>\$ (1,194)</u>
(Loss) per share-basic	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
(Loss) per share-diluted	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average number of shares:				
Basic	<u>928,450,994</u>	<u>678,450,994</u>	<u>928,450,994</u>	<u>678,450,994</u>
Diluted	<u>928,450,994</u>	<u>678,450,994</u>	<u>928,450,994</u>	<u>678,450,994</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements

**DIRECT EQUITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit  
(Unaudited)

From October 15, 1997 (Inception) to June 30, 2017

	Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Paid in Capital	Deficit Deficit Accumulated	Total Equity
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
<b>Balance, December 31, 2014</b>	50,000,000	50,000	428,450,994	428,451	(504,812)	(230,222)	(256,583)
Retirement of debt to contributed capital	-	-	-	-	192,736		192,736
Net Loss						(14,251)	(14,251)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2015</b>	50,000,000	50,000	428,450,994	428,451	(312,076)	(244,473)	(78,098)
Conversion of preferred shares	(50,000,000)	(50,000)	500,000,000	500,000	(450,000)		-
Net Loss						(11,903)	(11,903)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2016</b>	-	\$ -	928,450,994	\$ 928,451	\$ (762,076)	\$ (256,376)	\$ (90,001)
Net Loss						(4,030)	(4,030)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2017</b>	-	\$ -	928,450,994	\$ 928,451	\$ (762,076)	\$ (260,406)	\$ (94,031)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements

# DIRECT EQUITY INTERNATIONAL, INC

## Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended June 30,		Three Months Ended June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
<b>Operating Activities</b>				
Net Profit / (Loss)	\$ (4,030)	\$ (2,389)	\$ (2,844)	\$ (1,194)
Adjustments to reconcile Net (Loss) to cash:				
Depreciation	124	120	60	60
Changes in Assets and Liabilities				
Increase/(decrease) in accrued interest	2,256	2,269	1,134	1,134
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	500	-	500	-
Net Cash (Used) by Operating Activities	(1,150)	-	(1,150)	-
<b>Investment Activities</b>				
Acquisition of plant, property and equipment	-	-	-	-
Cash (Used) by Investment Activities	-	-	-	-
<b>Financing Activities</b>				
Operational advances-related party	1,150	-	1,150	-
Cash Provided by Financing Activities	1,150	-	1,150	-
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash	-	-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period	204	1,305	204	1,305
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period	\$ 204	\$ 1,305	\$ 204	\$ 1,305
<b>Supplemental disclosure cash flows for:</b>				
Interest	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing:</b>				
Debt written to contributed capital	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Stock issued to convert debt	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements

**Direct Equity International, Inc.**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016)

**NOTE 1. GENERAL ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS**

Direct Equity International, Inc. (the Company) was organized in the state of New York as International Telescript in 1987 and became inactive in 1988. On October 15, 1997 International Telescript was acquired by Interstate Care Systems, a Nevada Corporation, through a reverse merger. With the change of control the Company was re-domiciled in Nevada and the name was changed to Healthcare Management Resources, Inc. to better reflect the nature of its business. On March 15, 1999, the Company did a 1:9 reverse stock split and changed its name to Triad Industries, Inc. On May 4, 2006 the Company changed its name to the current Direct Equity International, Inc. On February 10, 2014 the Company organized a Utah corporation known as Cyberworld Studios, Inc. which is a wholly-owned subsidiary.

The Company develops and markets application software for business and provides a variety of services to software development companies.

**NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Financial Statement Presentation

The balance sheet presentation herein includes all assets and liabilities at historical cost. No costs for any past project development have been capitalized, and the Company over the past approximate three years has focused on the development of its resource industry structured financing and streaming business.

The Company has on occasion issued shares of its common stock in exchange for certain services from the Company's Officers & Directors, business consultants and vendors. The stock has been issued at the fair-valued-based method. The cost of these services has been expensed in the period when the services were performed. No costs of services that were paid with stock have been capitalized.

Accounting Basis

These financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Fiscal Year

The Company operates on a December 31 fiscal year end.

### Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash equivalents include all highly liquid investments with maturity of three months or less.

### Revenue Recognition

Revenues from services are recognized when there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, the fee is fixed or determinable, services have been rendered, payment has been contractually earned, and it is reasonably assured that the related receivable or unbilled revenue is collectable.

### Advertising

Advertising and marketing costs are expensed as incurred. Marketing expense totaled zero and zero for the period ended March 31, 2017 and the year ended December 31 respectively.

### Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

### Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, requires disclosing fair value to the extent practicable for financial instruments that are recognized or unrecognized in the balance sheet. Fair value of financial instruments is the amount at which the instruments could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties. The Company considers the carrying amounts of cash, certificates of deposit, accounts receivable, accounts payable, notes payable, related party and other payables, customer deposits, and short term loans approximate their fair values because of the short period of time between the origination of such instruments and their expected realization. The Company considers the carrying amount of notes payable to approximate their fair values based on the interest rates of the instruments and the current market rate of interest.

### Dividends

The Company has not yet adopted any policy regarding payment of dividends. No dividends have been paid during the periods reported.



### Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes is the total of the current taxes payable and the net of the change in the deferred income taxes. Provision is made for the deferred income taxes where differences exist between the period in which transactions affect current taxable income and the period in which they enter into the determination of net income in the financial statements.

### Earnings (Loss) per Share

The basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the Company's net income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares during the year. The diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the Company's net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. The diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding is the basic weighted number of shares adjusted as of the first of the year for any potentially dilutive debt or equity.

As of June 30, 2017 the Company has no dilutive instruments outstanding.

### Stock Based Compensation

The Company has on occasion issued equity and equity linked instruments to non-employees in lieu of cash to various vendors for the receipt of goods and services and, in certain circumstances the settlement of short-term loan arrangements. The applicable GAAP guidance establishes that share-based payment transactions with nonemployees shall be measured at the fair value of the consideration received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, whichever is more reliably measurable.

All stock issuances for compensation were issued prior to December 31, 2014.

### Recent Accounting Guidance

The Company has evaluated the recent accounting pronouncements through ASU 2017-10 and believes that none of the pronouncements will have a material effect on the company's financial statements.

**NOTE 3. GOING CONCERN**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern which contemplates the realization of assets and the liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. As of June 30, 2017, the Company has accumulated a loss of \$260,406. The Company is dependent upon raising additional capital and without realization of such it would be unlikely for the Company to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from this uncertainty.

Management plans to continue to seek funding from its shareholders and other qualified investors to pursue its business plan. .

**NOTE 4. NOTES PAYABLE AND OPERATIONAL LOANS--RELATED PARTY**

Certain officers of the corporation have provided short term non-interest bearing operational loans to the company to finance day-to-day operations. During the year ended December 31, 2015 the company was given authorization to write-off \$95,332 to contributed capital.

On October 3, 2014 the Company issued a 7% one year simple interest note for which interest has been accumulating. A summary of operational loans and notes payable for the reported periods follows:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
Operational loans from Related Parties, zero interest		
Beginning period balance	\$ 10,201	\$ 10,201
Loan Increases	1,150	-
Less: Loan Payments	-	-
Total Operational Loans	<u>\$ 11,351</u>	<u>\$ 10,201</u>
Note, 7% per annum interest, matured 3-Oct-2014	65,000	65,000
Accrued Interest	17,028	14,772
Total Notes Payable	<u>\$ 82,028</u>	<u>\$ 79,772</u>

## NOTE 5. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

### Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 50,000,000 preferred shares at a par value of \$0.001 with each preferred share having 10 votes and convertible to ten (10) common shares upon demand.

As of December 31, 2015 the Company has 50,000,000 preferred shares issued and outstanding.

On March 31, 2016 the company converted the outstanding preferred shares to 500,000,000 common shares.

### Common Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 2,000,000,000 common shares at a par value of \$0.001 per share.

As of December 31, 2014, the Company has a total of 428,450,994 shares of common stock issued and outstanding.

During the third quarter of 2015, the Company was authorized to write of \$192,736 of its accounts and operational loans payable to contributed capital.

On March 31, 2016, the Company issued 500,000,000 common shares through the conversion of the 50,000,000 outstanding preferred shares.

## NOTE 6. ASSETS

During the year ended December 31, 2014 the Company purchased office equipment valued at \$1,206 and is using straight line depreciation with a five year useful life as follows:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Office Equipment	\$ 1,206	\$ 1,206
Less:		
Accumulated Depreciation	(784)	(660)
Net Equipment	\$ 422	\$ 546

**NOTE 7. PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES**

The Company provides for income taxes under ASC 740 “Income Taxes” which requires the use of an asset and liability approach in accounting for income taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on the differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities and the tax rates in effect currently.

The standard requires the reduction of deferred tax assets by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. In the Company’s opinion, it is uncertain whether they will generate sufficient taxable income in the future to fully utilize the net deferred tax asset. Accordingly, a valuation allowance equal to the deferred tax asset has been recorded. The total deferred tax asset is \$91,142 which is calculated by multiplying a 35% estimated tax rate by the cumulative NOL of \$260,406. The total valuation allowance is a comparable \$91,142.

Details for the period ended June 30, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2016 follows:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Deferred Tax Asset	\$ 5,441	\$ 4,166
Valuation Allowance	(5,441)	(4,166)
Current Taxes Payable	-	-
Income Tax Expense	\$ -	\$ -

Below is a chart showing the estimated federal net operating losses and the years in which they will expire.

Year	Amount	Expiration
2013	\$ 76,564	2033
2014	153,658	2034
2015	14,251	2035
2016	11,903	2036
YTD 2017	4,030	2037
Total	\$ 260,406	